PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: PATI416860

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Corrective Assignment to correct the Correct the Assignor Name from "Ronen Matry" to "EarlySense Ltd." Assignor hereby confirms The Assignment. previously recorded on Reel 68149 Frame 136. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Correct the Assignor Name from "Ronen Matry" to "EarlySense Ltd." Assignor hereby confirms The Assignment |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| EarlySense Ltd. | 05/01/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | Hill-Rom Services, Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1069 State Route 46 East |
| City: | Batesville |
| State/Country: | INDIANA |
| Postal Code: | 47006 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14454300 |
| Application Number: | 14726706 |
| Application Number: | 14843021 |
| Application Number: | 14956516 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:3172317433Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:(317)236-1313Email:scozart@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Sherri Cozart

Address Line 1:11 South Meridian StreetAddress Line 4:Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

| 7175-100 |
|---------------|
| Sherri Cozart |
| Sherri Cozart |
| 08/08/2024 |
| |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment 7175-100#page1.tiff source=Assignment 7175-100#page2.tiff source=Assignment 7175-100#page3.tiff source=Assignment 7175-100#page4.tiff source=Assignment 7175-100#page5.tiff source=Assignment 7175-100#page6.tiff



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

AUGUST 2, 2024

PTAS

SHERRI COZART 11 SOUTH MERIDIAN STREET INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

508683056

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 08/01/2024

REEL/FRAME: 068149/0136 NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 7175-100

ASSIGNOR: MATRY, RONEN

DOC DATE: 05/01/2024

PATENT REEL: 068515 FRAME: 0915

ASSIGNEE: HILL-ROM SERVICES, INC. 1069 STATE ROUTE 46 EAST BATESVILLE, INDIANA 47006

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14454300 PATENT NUMBER: 8942779 TITLE: MONITORING A CONDITION OF A SUBJECT FILING DATE: 08/07/2014 ISSUE DATE: 01/27/2015

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14726706FILING DATE: 06/01/2015PATENT NUMBER: 10575829ISSUE DATE: 03/03/2020TITLE: MENSTRUAL STATE MONITORINGISSUE DATE: 03/03/2020

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14843021 PATENT NUMBER: 10172593 TITLE: PREGNANCY STATE MONITORING FILING DATE: 09/02/2015 ISSUE DATE: 01/08/2019

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

7

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14956516 PATENT NUMBER: 9449493 TITLE: BURGLAR ALARM CONTROL

FILING DATE: 12/02/2015 ISSUE DATE: 09/20/2016

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

PATENT REEL: 068515 FRAME: 0916

.

.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: PATI401480

| | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|--|---|---|------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYA | NCE: | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | |
| | | Name | | Execution Date |
| Ronen Matry | | | | 05/01/2024 |
| | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | | Nandiana lua | <u> </u> | |
| Company Name: Street Address: | | Services, Inc. | · | |
| | | e Route 46 East | | |
| City: | Batesville | | | |
| State/Country: | INDIANA | | | |
| Postal Code: | 47006 | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | S Total: 4 | | | |
| Property Type | , | Number | | · · · · · |
| Application Number: | 144 | 454300 | | |
| Application Number: | 149 | 4956516 | | n an |
| Application Number: | 148 | 343021 | | · · · · · · · |
| Application Number: | 147 | 726706 | | |
| | 317 be sent to the | 72317433 e e-mail address first; if that i | | it will be cont |
| using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | (31 sco : She 11 : | <i>that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 7)236-1313 ozart@btlaw.com erri Cozart South Meridian Street ianapolis, INDIANA 46204 | oe sent via US N | |
| Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | (31 sco She 11 Indi | 7)236-1313 ozart@btlaw.com erri Cozart South Meridian Street | oe sent via US N | |
| Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | (31 sco She 11 Indi | 7)236-1313 ozart@btlaw.com erri Cozart South Meridian Street ianapolis, INDIANA 46204 | oe sent via US N | |
| Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | (31 sco She 11 Indi | 7)236-1313 ozart@btlaw.com erri Cozart South Meridian Street ianapolis, INDIANA 46204 7175-100 | oe sent via US N | |
| Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: | (31 sco She 11 Indi | 7)236-1313 ozart@btlaw.com erri Cozart South Meridian Street ianapolis, INDIANA 46204 7175-100 Sherri Cozart | oe sent via US N | |
| Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: | (31 sco She 11 Indi IUMBER: : : gnment#page | 7)236-1313 ozart@btlaw.com erri Cozart South Meridian Street ianapolis, INDIANA 46204 7175-100 Sherri Cozart Sherri Cozart 08/01/2024 | oe sent via US N | |

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Exhibit A Assignment of Proprietary Rights Agreement

AGREEMENT, WAIVER, CONFIRMATION AND ASSIGNMENT OF IP RIGHTS

This Agreement, Waiver, Confirmation and Assignment of IP Rights (the "Agreement"), is made as of <u>April 2</u>, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), by EarlySense Ltd., a company organized and existing under the laws of Israel, No. 513609552 (under receivership and liquidation) ("ES Israel" and/or "Assignor"), by Adv. Ronen Matry, in his capacity as ES Israel's receiver ("Receiver");

FOR THE BENEFIT OF

Hill-Rom Services, Inc., an Indiana corporation (the "Company").

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

The Assignor hereby assign and transfer to the Company, its successors, assigns 1. or nominees, all of their rights, title and interest in and to (a) all trademarks, trade dress, service marks, trade names, business names, designs, logos, slogans, and other indicia of source or origin, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof, all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith, the rights related thereto, and all goodwill associated with any of the foregoing ("Trademarks"), including the Trademarks set forth in Schedule I attached hereto together with the goodwill symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks; (b) all copyrights, all copyright registrations and copyright applications and renewals in connection therewith, and all moral rights and all other rights associated with any of the foregoing, including in software, and including the underlying works of authorship and other works of authorship (whether or not copyrightable), and all databases and database rights a("Copyrights"); (c) all patents and patent applications, and patent disclosures, together with all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, divisionals, extensions, and reexaminations in connection therewith and counterparts thereof and all international and other rights associated therewith ("Patents"), including the Patents set forth in Schedule I attached hereto; (d) all know-how, discoveries, improvements, designs, trade secrets, technologies, processes, methods, techniques, protocols, formulae, algorithms, compositions, industrial models, architectures, layouts, designs, drawings, plans, specifications, methodologies, confidential information, and ideas ("Know-How"); (e) all software; (f) rights of publicity; (g) all Internet domain names, URLs, social media handles and user names, and (h) any similar, corresponding or equivalent rights to any of the foregoing anywhere in the world (the "Assigned IP"), free and clear of any lien, security interest, pledge and any other third party rights.

2. The Assignor hereby authorize and request the official of any jurisdiction whose duty it is to issue, record and modify registrations on any application to register any of the Assigned IP, to issue, record and modify the same to and in the name of the Company, its successors, assigns or nominees, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

3. The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that, upon reasonable request and reimbursement by Company, Assignor will communicate to the Company, its successors, assigns and nominees, any reasonably available facts known to them representing the Assigned IP,

execute all applications, assurance, assignments, oaths and all other instruments which the Company shall reasonably deem necessary or expedient, and will aid the Company and its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain, secure and enforce the assignment and transfer thereof to the Company in any and all jurisdictions. The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Company, its successors, assigns and nominees, as their true and lawful attorneys to execute such further documents and instruments, and do such other acts and things as may be necessary or appropriate, in order to give effect to the assignment forming the subject matter of this Agreement and to the intentions contained herein. For clarity, the Receiver does not assume any costs or expenses associated with perfecting, recording and giving effect to this assignment, all of which shall be borne by the Assignee.

4. The Assignor hereby covenant not initiate, participate in or encourage any proceeding or bring any claim before, or file application with, any competent authority (including any court, tribunal, patent registry office or otherwise) in which the validity, patentability or, enforceability, and/or non-infringement of the Assigned IP or any claim thereof or of Company's rights thereto is or are challenged or otherwise opposed.

5. This Agreement will be binding upon Assignor' heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives and will be for the benefit of the Company, its successors, assigns and nominees.

6. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of New York, including its statutes of limitation.

7. It is clarified that the Receiver's signature upon this Agreement is in his capacity as receiver, and the Receiver will have no personal liability due to this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR:

EARLYSENSE LTD.

Rec receivership)

By: ADV. RONEN MATRY, Receiver

The Receiver's signature is in its capacity as a Receiver and not personali

Schedule I - Assigned IP

| Monitoring a Condition of a Subject | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|------------|-------------|---------|--|
| Country | Application No. | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date | Status | |
| USA | 14/454.300 | 07/Aug/2014 | 8,942,779 | 27/Jan/2015 | Granted | |

. . . .

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

| Burglar | Alarm Control | | | | .4 |
|---------|----------------------|-------------|------------|-------------|---------|
| Country | Application No. | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date | Status |
| USA | 14/956.516 | 02/Dec/2015 | 9.449.493 | 20/Sep/2016 | Granted |
| Pregnan | cy State Monito | oring | | | |
| Country | Application No. | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date | Status |
| USA | 14/843.021 | 02/Sep/2015 | 10.172.593 | 08/Jan/2019 | Granted |
| Menstru | al State Monito | ring | | | |
| Country | Application No. | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date | Status |
| USA | 14/726.706 | 01/Jun/2015 | 10.575.829 | 03 Mar/2020 | Granted |

Trade Mark Family Report

File No. : ESNS/101 Assignce: EARLYSENSE LTD Mark : EarlySense

| Country | Application No | Filing Date | Registration No. | Registration | Status | Renewal due |
|-----------|----------------|-------------|------------------|-----------------|------------|-------------|
| Community | 005948924 | 23/Apr/2007 | 005848924 | 08/Api/2008 | reçistered | 23/Ap:/2027 |
| UK | 005848924 | 23/Apr/2007 | 005848924 | 08/Api/2008 | reçistered | 23/Ap:/2027 |
| USA | 77/037537 | 06/Nov/2006 | 3454407 | 24/Jun/2008 | reçistered | 24/3un/2028 |
| | | | | a -7 2016 F 000 | regisorieu | |

Trade Mark Family Report

File No. : ESNS/103 Assignee: EARLYSENSE LTD Mark : EarlySense InSight

| Country | Application No | Filing Date | Registration No. | Registration | Status | Renewal Due |
|---------|----------------|-------------|-------------------------|--------------|------------|-------------|
| USA | 66/654650 | 08/Jun/2015 | 5177060 | 04/Apr/2017 | registered | 04/Apr/2027 |

13